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VII. DIACONAL MINISTERS’ SERVICE 
RECORD STATISTICS

C= Consecrated	 FD=Full Member Deacon	 R=Retired	
RFD=Retired Full Deacon	 CT=Central Texas	 NM=New Mexico	
NT=North Texas	 NWT= Northwest Texas	 SWT=Southwest Texas	
TX=Texas
	
*Total Diaconal Years	 **see Total Diaconal/Deacon Years of Service.

NAME	 PRESENT	 CONF	 CONSECRATED	 YRS. OF 	
 	 RELATION			   SERVICE
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Anderson, Joy..........................................RFD (2018).................. NT...................... 1971.......................................26*
Ashley, Grace...........................................R(2005)........................ NT...................... 1986.......................................20*
Atkinson, Marilyn ...................................RFD(1999)................... NT...................... 1978.......................................19*
Bach, Jane E.............................................R(1991)........................ NT...................... 1977.......................................14*
Baker, Philip Eldridge..............................R(1994)........................ NT...................... 1977.......................................34*
Benton, Don.............................................C.................................. NT...................... 1995.........................................7*
Biggerstaff, Josephine..............................RFD(2005)................... NT...................... 1979.......................................18*
Bridger-Coffman, Bonnie........................FD................................ NT...................... 1988.........................................9*
Bryan, Susan............................................FD................................ NT...................... 1999.........................................3*
Chapman, Debbie.....................................FD................................ NT...................... 1999.........................................3*
Clark, Alan W...........................................FD................................ TX...................... 1992.........................................5*
Craft-Chraska, Karen...............................FD................................ NT...................... 1994.........................................3*
Crowell, Betty..........................................RD(2012)..................... NT...................... 1994.........................................4*
Edwards, Barbara.....................................RFD(2004)................... NT...................... 1979.......................................23*
Elms, Linda..............................................R (2016)....................... NWT................... 2003.......................................13*
Grable, Patricia .......................................FD................................ NT...................... 1996.........................................3*
Hardaway, Royce.....................................R(1994)........................ NT...................... 1971.......................................23*
Hitt, Alan..................................................C.................................. NT...................... 1997.........................................10
Johnson, Kathryn.....................................RD(2011)..................... NT...................... 1989.........................................9*
King, Russell............................................FD................................ NT...................... 1999.........................................3*
Love, Ann.................................................R(2002)........................ NT...................... 1992.........................................8*
Lyford, Nicki............................................RFD (2017).................. NT...................... 1999.........................................3*
Manning, Doris........................................R(2004)........................ CT....................... 1977.......................................27*
Marshall, Karan Ann................................RFD(2011)................... NT...................... 1987.......................................10*
Meyer, Douglas........................................FD................................ NT...................... 1995.........................................3*
Morrison, Timothy...................................FD................................ NT...................... 1990.........................................7*
Peyron, Opal............................................R(1991)........................ NT...................... 1977.......................................14*
Robinson, Margaret..................................R(1997)........................ NM..................... 1977.......................................20*
Rothe, Eric...............................................RE (2018).................... NT...................... 1987.........................................7*
Rothe, Laura.............................................RFD (2018).................. NT...................... 1993.........................................4*
Sackett, Paul.............................................RFD(2002)................... NT...................... 1978.......................................19*
Sills, Lillian Seymour..............................R(1990)........................ NT...................... 1963.......................................27*
Squires, Sarah..........................................RFD (2018).................. NT...................... 1991.........................................6*
Stephens, Leslie.......................................RFD(2007)................... NT...................... 1999.........................................3*
Stokes, Charles.........................................RFD(2006)................... NT...................... 1979.......................................18*
Ward, Elaine M........................................R(1987)........................ NT...................... 1979.........................................8*
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Wiksten, Janet Hines................................R(1995)........................ NT...................... 1979.......................................16*
Wilson, Phyllis.........................................RFD(2008)................... NT...................... 1990.........................................7*
Wolfe, Jayne.............................................RFD(2009)................... NT...................... 1991.........................................7*
Woods, Natalie.........................................RFD(2013)................... NT...................... 1999.........................................3*

TOTAL DIACONAL/DEACON YEARS OF SERVICE
FOR RETIREE HEALTH BENEFIT PURPOSES

**At the 2003 Annual Conference, it was voted to count diaconal years + deacon years as total years of service for 
retiree health benefit purposes.  (Effective for those retiring after 01-01-2003.)

NAME	 PRESENT	 DIACONAL	 DEACON	 TOTAL YRS 	
 	 RELATION	     YEARS	   YEARS	 OF SERVICE
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Anderson, Joy..........................................RFD............................. 26........................ 21.............................................47
Ashley, Grace...........................................R.................................. 20........................ 0...............................................20
Biggerstaff, Josephine..............................RFD............................. 18........................ 8...............................................26
Bridger-Coffman, Bonnie........................FD................................ 9.......................... 22.............................................31
Bryan, Susan............................................FD................................ 3.......................... 17.............................................20 
Chapman, Debbie.....................................FD................................ 3.......................... 17.............................................20
Chraska, Karen.........................................FD................................ 3.......................... 22.............................................25
Clark, Alan...............................................FD................................ 5.......................... 21.............................................26
Crowell, Betty..........................................RD............................... 4.......................... 14.............................................18
Edwards, Barbara.....................................RFD............................. 23........................ 2...............................................25
Grable, Patricia........................................FD................................ 3.......................... 22.............................................25
Johnson, Kathryn.....................................RD............................... 9.......................... 14.............................................23
King, Russell............................................FD................................ 3.......................... 17.............................................20
Lyford, Nicki............................................RFD............................. 3.......................... 16.............................................19
Manning, Doris........................................R.................................. 27........................ 0...............................................27
Marshall, Karan........................................RFD............................. 10........................ 14.............................................24
Meyer, Doug............................................FD................................ 3.......................... 21.............................................24
Morrison, Timothy...................................FD................................ 7.......................... 22.............................................29
Rothe, Laura.............................................RFD............................. 4.......................... 21.............................................25
Squires, Sarah..........................................RFD............................. 6.......................... 21.............................................27
Stephens, Leslie.......................................RFD............................. 3.......................... 5.................................................8
Stokes, Charles.........................................RFD............................. 18........................ 9...............................................27
Wilson, Phyllis.........................................RFD............................. 7.......................... 11.............................................18
Wolfe, Jayne.............................................RFD............................. 7.......................... 11.............................................18
Woods, Natalie.........................................RFD............................. 3.......................... 11.............................................14




